
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Monday, 11 September 2017

Governance Officer for this Andrea Hedges
meeting: 01302 736716

To all Members of the

CABINET

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the Cabinet is to be
 held as follows:

 
VENUE    Room 7a and b, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Tuesday, 19th September, 2017
TIME:      10.00 am

ITEMS
1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Public Questions and Statements. 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for questions and 
statements from members of the public and Elected Members to 
the Mayor of Doncaster, Ros Jones. Questions/Statements 
should relate specifically to an item of business on the agenda 
and be limited to a maximum of 100 words. As stated within 
Executive Procedure Rule 3.3 each person will be allowed to 
submit one question/statement per meeting. A question may 
only be asked if notice has been given by delivering it in writing 
or by e-mail to the Governance Team no later than 5.00 p.m. on 
Thursday, 14th September, 2017. Each question or statement 
must give the name and address of the person submitting it. 
Questions/Statements should be sent to the Governance Team, 
Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU, or by email 
to Democratic.Services@doncaster.gov.uk).

4. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

Public Document Pack



5. Decision Record Forms from the meeting held on 5th September, 
2017 for noting (previously circulated) 

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

Rule 15 Urgent Decision

6. Active Travel Officer in Schools programme/Collaboration 
Agreement. 

1 - 8

Key Decision
7. General Fund Capital Receipts Programme. 

(Appendix 2 of the report is not for publication, as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended (Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the 
Authority holding that information)).

9 - 26

Non-Key Decision
8. Markets Development - Design Sign-Off 27 - 36

Cabinet Members

Chair
Ros Jones, Mayor of Doncaster 

Portfolio Holder for:
Vice-Chair
Councillor Glyn Jones, Deputy Mayor Housing and Equalities 
Councillor Nigel Ball Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Joe Blackham Highways, Street Scene and Trading Services
Councillor Rachael Blake Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Chris McGuinness Communities, Voluntary Sector and the Environment
Councillor Bill Mordue Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Customer and Corporate Services



 
                    
 

 
Corporate Report Format 
 
 
To the Chair and Members of the Cabinet 
 
Active Travel Officer in Schools programme/Collaboration agreement 
  

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards 
Affected 

Key Decision 

Cllr Joe Blackham 
Cllr Nigel Ball 

All wards Urgent Rule 15 Decision 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1. The Council, in partnership with Sheffield City Region Authorities, has been 
successful in receiving funding from the Department for Transport to deliver 
the Sustainable Travel Access Fund (STAF) “Get Going, Keep Going 
Project”. As part of the STAF programme, the project of Active Travel 
Officers in Schools is to be delivered. The Active Travel Officers in Schools 
contract will run till July 2020 and has an allocation of £700,000.00 
  
 

2. DMBC are leading on the procurement of this service on behalf of the 
Partner Authorities. The Partner Local Authorities have agreed Doncaster will 
enter into a contract with the suppliers. The Partner Local Authorities have 
agreed in principle, to enter in to a collaboration agreement. The Agreement 
sets out the terms on which the Partner Commissioners have agreed to 
collaborate so that the Services can be successfully delivered. 
 

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 

3. Not exempt 
 
REASON FOR URGENCY 
 

4. The recommended decision in this report will need to be taken as an urgent 
“rule 15 decision”. The delivery of the project requires procurement to start in 
September in order to ensure funding can be utilised as to the profile within 
the STAF programme .  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5. To endorse the Council entering into the Collaboration Agreement with the 
SCR Partner Authorities (Doncaster, Sheffield, Barnsley and Rotherham) to 
enable successful delivery of the Active Travel Officer in Schools project.   

 
 

 

19th September 2017                                 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6.



WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

6. The project will; 

 reduce the number of young people and adults travelling to school by    
car- with a shift to active travel modes 

 encourage cycling and active travel with young people and adults in the   
school community such as parents/carers, and all school staff 

 raise awareness of the benefits of active travel  

 create a culture of active travel within the project schools that can be 
sustained once the Project Officer has departed.   

 

7. By the end of the contract in July 2020 the project will have engaged with 38 
schools. The Council will have authority over which schools are engaged by 
the project and will ensure a fair geographical spread, schools in wards with 
high inactivity or obesity and schools with issues around parking.   

 
BACKGROUND 
  

8. The Council, in partnership with SCR Authorities, has received funding from 
DfT to deliver STAF, the Active Travel Officers in Schools projects forms part 
of the that programme.   

9. The objective of the project is to promote active travels in schools with the 
aim of delivering a modal shift. Officers work will schools to deliver a planned 
programme of initiatives and activities to help deliver a culture of walking and 
cycling to and from school.  

10. DMBC’s Tran
[...]
taff, partners 
and our communities. Within the DGT programme there are a number of key 
programme areas; one of these is the ‘Get Doncaster Moving’ (GDM) 
programme which aims to improve physical activity rates across the borough 
through walking, cycling, dance, parks and sport. The encouragement and 
take up of active travel will support and contribute to the delivery of the 
outcomes contained within the GDM programme. 
 

15. The project will seek to work with other sections ensuring that the delivery of 
the project compliments and supports other Doncaster initiatives on 
sustainable travel and public health. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Do Something 

16. Enter into the Collaboration Agreement for the Commissioning of Active 
Travel Services 

 
Do nothing 

17. This option would abandon the work on the Collaboration Agreement which 
would put the funding and the project of the Active Travel Services at risk. 

 
 
PROGRAMME 
 

18. This report has been drafted to progress to Cabinet on the 19th September 
2017 with a recommendation to support entering into the Collaboration 
Agreement for the Commissioning of Active Travel Services.  
 

19. The Active Travel services could start to be delivered in October 2017 as the 
timeline below demonstrates; 

 
30thth September 2017 Signing of Collaboration Agreement   
October 2017  Contractor appointed 
October 2017 Service starts 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 

20. This report recommends entering into Collaboration Agreement for the 
Commissioning of Active Travel Services without the agreement there is a 
risk that the resources from the STAF will have to be returned to SCR.  

21. Bike It, has been one of the most sustainable travel initiatives that has been 
delivered in Doncaster, by entering into the Collaboration Agreement it 
ensures delivering until July 2020 and a widened scope that could potentially 

Page 3



increase success.  

22. By approaching delivery of the project in partnership with SCR aut
[...]
order  

Human Resources  Human Rights & Equalities  

Buildings, Land and Occupiers  Environment & Sustainability x 

ICT  Capital Programme  

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Collaboration Agreement for the Commissioning of the Active Travel Services  
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
 
Kerry Perruzza  
Senior Transport Planner 
01302 735435 kerry.perruzza@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Peter Dale 
Director of Regeneration & Environment 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

                    
 

 
TO THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 
GENERAL FUND CAPITAL RECEIPTS PROGRAMME 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr J Blackham All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1 This report sets out the Council’s intention to implement a four year programme 

of asset disposals on sites across the borough.  The release of assets for 
disposal will encourage new development, creating jobs and growth in the local 
economy and is essential in providing vital capital funding to enable the delivery 
of the Councils Capital Programme. 

 
2 Cabinet are asked to consider the asset disposal programme proposals in this 

paper and confirm support for a four year managed programme to support the 
Councils Capital Programme. 

 
3 A list of assets proposed for disposal requiring approval by Cabinet is contained 

within Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
4      This report is not exempt however, Appendix 2 to the report is not for publication 

as it contains details of third party commercial interests, which are exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (a) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5 Cabinet agree to a managed four year programme of property asset disposals to 

enable the delivery of the Councils Capital Programme. 
 
6 The Assets and Property Team to action the disposal of the property assets 

contained within this report as part of a managed four year disposal programme. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
7 The sale of Council property assets will generate new property developments for 

the borough, both commercial and housing.  New developments will generate 
growth in the local economy and create and support local jobs through 
development and associated local infrastructure. Future Council revenues will 
be supported from new development by the creation of additional Business 
Rates and Council Tax from sites as they are developed. 

 

 
         19 September 2017                                

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.



 
8 The Council will further benefit financially from capital receipts released from the 

sale of property assets which will directly enable the delivery of the Councils 
Capital Programme for the next four years. 

  
BACKGROUND 
 
9 The Council has an agreed 4 year Capital Programme to deliver a range of 

schemes to support service delivery and strengthen local communities within the 
borough. This programme relies for its funding on the release of capital receipts 
from the sale/disposal of property assets held by the Council. 

 
10 The Council has an historic portfolio of property assets that are not held for 

service delivery.  These assets are made up of both land and buildings in 
locations across the borough and are capable of development for a range of 
uses. 

 
11 The Council’s Capital Programme is funded from the disposal of assets.  This 

report notes the creation of a programme of planned property disposals that 
aligns with the ambitions of the Capital Programme in terms of timescales and 
projected receipts from property sales. 

 
12  Without a series of disposals of Council property assets to generate capital 

receipts the Capital Programme cannot be delivered and additional benefits to 
the Council of Council Tax And Busin
[...]
his meeting that it 
was agreed the final design be brought back to Cabinet for approval.

2. EXEMPT REPORT

2.1 Non exempt

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that the final layout designs for the redevelopment of the 
Wool Market and associated works are approved thereby allowing 
redevelopment to commence.  

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 Following the appointment of Wilmot Dixon Constriction (WDC), the 
construction contractor on this project, an on-going series of design meetings 
have been taking place.  With input from Quarterbridge, the Councils current 

19 September 2017                                

Page 27

Agenda Item 8.



expert partner in market development and operation, a design brief was 
developed which gave rise to the initial layout concept. 

4.2 The layout was quickly tuned to optimize operational efficiency and viability, 
especial from a retail focus.  All trading units in the new area have been 
considered in context of effective eye-lines, customer flow and synergies with 
the other facilities and spaces within the building.   

4.3 The ability to have flexible spaces so the building can be used for a variety of 
functions has been built into the design and opportunities to “design out” anti-
social behavior have also been taken by eliminating dead spaces and quiet 
corners where this would have been more likely to occur.

 
4.4 Since agreement on the outline design was reached, relatively little has 

changed in the general layout, and throughout the fine tuning design 
iterations, copies have been shown for information and comments to key 
stakeholders.  For example, this includes the large market trader 
“engagement meetings” that took place in April and June, the Market Trader 
Federation meetings that generally take place monthly, informal cabinet and 
portfolio meetings.

4.5 The final proposed layout is as shown in Appendix A.  Artist impressions of 
the Completed market (as already released to the media) are as per 
Appendix B, C and D. 

Planning

4.6 Throughout the design process, planning considerations have been included 
and consultation has taken place with the Planning department and Historic 
England.  Pre-application has been carried out and this has not resulted in 
any concerns.  If approved at this meeting the full planning application is 
scheduled to be submitted immediately.

Finance

4.7 WDC through the course of their work have undertaken a series of surveys 
and reports to give assurance the feasibility design and costs were robust. 
Following a value engineering exercise the Feasibility Cost Plan totalled 
£3.318m, which was under the approved budget of £3.389m (SCRIF 
£3.189m and £200k within DMBC Capital Programme).

4.8 WDC have since completed and submitted the Stage 3 Design and Cost 
Plan. Other areas of expenditure have been identified which has potentially 
increased the overall project cost by £0.9m to £4.295m. The two main areas 
in which the increase can be attributed to are (a) Design & Construction and 
(b) Trader Decant & Relocation. 

Additional Funding Sources:

(a) A sum of £0.24m has already been set aside in the Service 
Transformation (revenue) Fund for the market trader decant and 
relocation costs and there is room within the STF to recommend it is 
increased to £0.31m should the full sum be required.

Page 28



(b) This leaves a potential maximum funding gap of £0.596m. A paper is 
being prepared for the Investment and Modernisation Fund (IMF) 
Board, making a case for borrowing up to the level identified should the 
full amount be needed with repayments being funded from the 
additional 94 fee earning car park spaces being generated. 

5. OPTIONS CONSIDERED

5.1 Centering on the overall initial broad concept of a flexible retail, entertainment 
and dining environment the layout has not changed significantly throughout 
the design process.  “Fine tuning” options such as altering the location of the 
toilet facilities, the floor finish, exposed ventilation ducting and type and 
location of access points have all been considered. 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION

6.1 The final plan has been “value engineered” to represent the most cost 
effective and customer friendly retail space possible within the constraints of 
listed building status.

7. IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES

Outcomes Implications 
All people in Doncaster benefit 
from a thriving and resilient 
economy.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating 
Jobs and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

The market has played an 
important part in the town centre 
economy but has been in decline.  
Regenerating it to meet existing 
and now customer needs will 
protect jobs.  Reversing the decline 
will increase jobs and once again 
see the market performing a key 
role and being a seedbed for new 
businesses.

People live safe, healthy, active 
and independent lives.

 Mayoral Priority: 
Safeguarding our 
Communities  

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living

Providing a key “anchor” in the 
Market will draw more people back 
to the area. The healthy and 
affordable fresh produce available 
on the market can benefit 
struggling families with their 
everyday food shopping.  Providing 
this in a modern customer focused 
and attractive environment will 
allow more people to access this 
resource.

People in Doncaster benefit from 
a high quality built and natural 
environment.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating 
Jobs and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: 
Safeguarding our 

Bringing occupancy levels back up 
within the market will both 
safeguard existing and help create 
new jobs.

Encouraging individuals and 
families to access healthy and 
affordable fresh food will help bring 

Page 29



Communities 
 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 

down the cost of living

down their cost of living

All families thrive.

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

Council service
[...]
 local Authority where their market that has 
undergone similar redevelopment.   Throughout the design process the 
Portfolio holder and cabinet have been kept informed of the outline plans and 
Traders have been engaged through the Market Trader Federation, special 
development meetings and 1-2-1 meetings.

Page 31



15. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Cabinet report – 11 April 2017
EB report – 5 September

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Adrian Pickersgill
Head of Commercial Services 
01302 862777
adrian.pickersgill@doncaster.gov.uk

Liane Denley
Project Manager
01302 736739
Liane.denley@doncaster.gov.uk

PETER DALE
DIRECTOR REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT

Page 32

mailto:Liane.denley@doncaster.gov.uk


Appendix A

P
age 33



 Appendix B

P
age 34



Appendix C

P
age 35



Appendix D

P
age 36


	Agenda
	6. Active Travel Officer in Schools programme/Collaboration Agreement
	7. General Fund Capital Receipts Programme. (Appendix 2 of the report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the Authority holding that information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the 1972 Act, as amended).
	i7 cab 190917 - App 1 - General Fund Capital Receipts - Cabinet Report - App 1
	i7 cab 190917 - EXEMPT - APP 2 - General Fund Capital Receipts - Cabinet Report - Appendix 2 - CONFIDENTIAL

	8. Markets Development - Design Sign-Off



Minutes of the meeting


1

EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS
DECISION RECORD

The following decisions were taken on Tuesday, 19th September, 2017 by Cabinet.

Date notified to all Members: Thursday, 21st September, 2017.

The end of the call in period is 5.00 p.m. on Monday, 2nd October, 2017 and therefore, the 
decisions can be implemented on Tuesday, 3rd October, 2017.

Present:

Chair - Mayor Ros Jones (Mayor of Doncaster with responsibility for Budget and Policy 
Framework)

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glyn Jones (Deputy Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Equalities) – (In the Chair)

Cabinet Member for:

Councillor Nigel Ball Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Leisure and Culture
Councillor Rachael Blake Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care
Councillor Nuala Fennelly Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Schools
Councillor Bill Mordue Portfolio Holder for Business, Skills and Economic Development
Councillor Jane Nightingale Portfolio Holder for Customer and Corporate Services

Apologies:-

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joe Blackham and Councillor Chris 
McGuinness.

PUBLIC MEETING – SCHEDULE OF DECISIONS

Public Questions and Statements

In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 3.2, Mr V.N Fisher asked Mayor Ros Jones 
the following question:-

“Two issues of concern.  Firstly, that bus provision for transporting children to Ridgewood 
Comprehensive School has been reduced from 3 buses in 2016 to 2 buses in 2017.  
Secondly, it appears Doncaster along with the rest of South Yorkshire do not have a policy 
on safe transportation for our young pupil/students which I feel should be established. I 
hope that both these issues can be addressed.”

The Deputy Mayor gave the following response:-

“Thank you for your question Mr Fisher.
 
Buses are a vitally important form of transport for school journeys, and are currently 
provided through a combination of commissioned school services and local bus services.
 



2

Unfortunately, as you may be aware, Bright Bus Services recently withdrew its school 
service in Doncaster. In response to this Doncaster Council has been working in 
partnership with SYPTE and other bus operators to ensure that services can continue to 
meet the needs of pupils and schools. 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to provide free transport for all pupils if their nearest 
suitable school is beyond 3 miles, although in this case we have actually gone above the 
requirement, providing bus services which support pupils living within 3 miles of their 
school.

I understand that SYPTE has now secured four buses to provide transport for the 227 
pupils that receive the free bus passes, with a total capacity for at least 330 passengers. 
This additional spaces allow Year 12 and 13 pupils, who previously had a free pass, to use 
the services. It also provides additional spaces for pupils living nearer to school, who 
either have access to other local bus services or would be expected by the local authority 
to walk to school. 
 
I am aware, however, that there have been some issues recently with increased demand 
and pupils not being able to use the service.
 
I am assured that steps have been taken to improve the situation, although the Council is 
recommending that pupils living nearer York Road, who do not wish to walk to school, 
instead use local bus services.
 
Notwithstanding this, I will raise your concerns and ask that the service is closely 
monitored, as it is essential that pupils are able to access good school transport services.
 
In terms of safe transport, I understand that work is currently underway to revise the 
‘Pupils on Public Transport’ guidance document, which aims to ensure that all pupils 
experience a safe and timely journey to and from school.
 
I will therefore ask that you are contacted with further details of this guidance.
 
I hope this answers your questions.”

Decision Records dated 5th September, 2017, were noted.

DECISION 1

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

6.   Active Travel Officer in Schools programme/Collaboration Agreement.

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet endorsed the Council entering into the Collaboration Agreement with the 
SCR Partner Authorities (Doncaster, Sheffield, Barnsley and Rotherham) to enable 
successful delivery of the Active Travel Officer in Schools project.  



3

3. REASON FOR URGENCY

The recommended decision in the report will need to be taken as an urgent “rule 15 
decision”.  The delivery of the project requires procurement to start in September in 
order to ensure funding can be utilised as to the profile within the STAF 
programme. 

4. REASON FOR DECISION

Councillor Nigel Ball, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Leisure and Culture in 
presenting the report stated that the Council, in partnership with Sheffield City 
Region Authorities, had been successful in receiving funding from the Department 
for Transport to deliver the Sustainable Travel Access Fund (STAF) “Get Going, 
Keep Going Project”.  He advised that Active Travel Officers in Schools formed part 
of that programme.  The contract would run until July 2020 and has a funding 
allocation of £700,000.  The Council is leading on the procurement of the service 
on behalf of our partner local authorities Barnsley, Rotherham and Sheffield 
through a collaboration agreement.

Councillor Ball explained that the objective of the Project was to promote active 
travel in schools.  The Project had been delivered for a number of years under the 
brand ‘Bike it’, which had resulted in a 16% increase in pupils cycling to school.  
Currently, there are 42 Bike it Schools in Doncaster and by the end of the contract 
the project will have engaged with a further 38 schools.

Therefore, approval was sought to enter into the Collaboration agreement with SCR 
partners to enable successful delivery of the project.  The funding was ring fenced 
to this specific project, and if the funding was not used, the Council would have to 
return to the SCR and would lose one of the most successful sustainable travel 
initiatives delivered in Doncaster.

Councillor Ball highlighted that procuring and delivering as an SCR consortium 
would enable economies of scale to be achieved.  It also allowed for a consistent 
approach to delivery and of monitoring of the outputs. This would provide strong 
evidence which can be utilised in future funding bids. 

The Mayor and Cabinet were delighted to see the project coming forward, which 
would help towards getting children active by walking and cycling to school but 
would also encourage parents/carers to get active, thereby helping to address the 
challenges of childhood obesity.  Cabinet also hoped that this initiative would help 
to discourage people going to and from school in cars, which would also assist in 
alleviating traffic outside schools, improve people’s health, and also help towards 
the reduction of traffic congestion across England, not just in Doncaster.

5. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Do nothing
This option would abandon the work on the Collaboration Agreement which would 
put the funding and the project of the Active Travel Services at risk.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS



4

There were no declarations.

7. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt

8.. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

DECISION 2

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

7.  General Fund Capital Receipts Programme. 

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet agreed:-

(1) to a managed four year, programme of property asset disposals to enable 
the delivery of the Councils Capital Programme; and

(2) the Assets and Property Team to action the disposal of the property assets 
contained within this report as part of a managed four year disposal 
programme.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment introduced the report, which 
set out the Council’s intention to implement a four year programme of asset 
disposals across the whole range of sites throughout the Borough.  He highlighted 
that the programme is essential for funding the Councils Capital Programme which 
would support and deliver the Councils key priorities. It would release land for 
development which would create jobs and growth, support the local economy and 
provide sites for housing which would generate business rates and council tax for 
the Borough.  He advised that the land and building assets proposed for disposal, 
as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, were surplus and were not required for 
service delivery.  It was reported that ward members had been consulted 
throughout the process in relation to the list of the proposed assets the Council was 
to sell.  

Cabinet was asked to consider the asset disposal programme proposals, as 
detailed within the report and confirm support for a four year managed programme 
to support the Council’s Capital Programme.  

The Mayor and Cabinet were supportive of the proposals, which would help to raise 
finance to support the Council.  Members spoke of the importance, prior to 
marketing the sale of all assets, of an extensive consultation exercise being 
undertaken with the public.  Cabinet acknowledged that some of the land and asset 
sales could potentially affect members of the public and wanted to ensure that this 
was done appropriately and legally in order that interested parties had the 
opportunity to comment on the proposals.  Cabinet also spoke of the importance of 



5

ward members being consulted, so that they could work with residents who may 
have a concern in relation to particular elements of the proposals and that the 
Council should monitor this closely.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Do Nothing: Not having a managed programme of asset disposals would result in 
being unable to fund Capital Programme activities.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Appendix 2 of the report contained exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended 
(Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person, 
including the Authority holding that information.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.

DECISION 3

1. AGENDA ITEM NUMBER AND TITLE

8.  Markets Development - Design Sign-Off

2. DECISION TAKEN

Cabinet approved the final layout designs for the redevelopment of the Wool 
Market and associated works, thereby allowing redevelopment to commence.

3. REASON FOR DECISION

In presenting the report, the Deputy Mayor, Councillor Glyn Jones stated that
Doncaster’s award winning and historic market had been known as one of the biggest 
and best traditional markets in the North of England. It has been the heart of the town 
centre for hundreds of years and is considered one of the Borough’s most important 
assets, its ‘jewel in the crown’.

The Market has played an important part in the town centre’s economy and the Council 
wanted that to continue.  The Council was very proud of its market and wanted it to 
thrive.

The regeneration of the market is part of the Council’s ambitious plans for the future of 
Doncaster which are aimed at creating a vibrant, thriving and sustainable town centre.  
In developing these proposals, the Council have taken into consideration the change in 
shopper expectations, delivering a vibrant space, with modern market trading facilities.

The final designs for the redevelopment of the Wool Market and the associated works 
have been worked up to optimise operational efficiency and viability, especially from a 



6

retail focus.   An element of flexible retail, entertainment and dining spaces have been 
incorporated so the building can be used for a variety of functions allowing it to deliver 
an improved customer experience and offer value for money.

It was further reported that planning considerations have been included throughout the 
design process and consultation has taken place with the Planning Department and 
Historic England.  Pre-application stage has not resulted in any concerns.  The scheme 
would be fully funded through the Sheffield City Region Investment Fund allocation and 
by DMBC’s Service Transformation Fund and its Investment and Modernisation Fund.

The redevelopment of the market offers excellent opportunities for people from 
across Doncaster, both for local residents, traders and for people who wish to 
develop a new business.  It would also help safeguard existing jobs and create new 
employment opportunities for others.  The Deputy Mayor therefore recommended 
Cabinet to approve the final layout designs for the redevelopment of the Wool 
Market and associated works, thereby allowing the regeneration of the Markets to 
commence.

Cabinet echoed the comments made by the Deputy Mayor and felt that the 
proposals were a fantastic news story for the Town Centre, which would not only 
improve the renaissance of the markets, but would also have an impact on 
businesses and increase footfall in the town.  Cabinet commented on the need to 
ensure that the people who currently used the markets continued to use the market 
in the future and hoped that the proposals would bring in new visitors to the town.  
Cabinet welcomed the flexible spaces which had been built into the design and 
opportunities to ‘design out’ anti-social behaviour.  Cabinet hoped that the new 
design of the market could create something different, by delivering an improved 
customer experience, where people of all ages could come to the town and meet, 
eat and socialise, which they felt would be good for Doncaster.  Cabinet gave their 
support to the final plan which had been subject to a ‘value engineered’ exercise, 
which gave reassurance that the design would bring value for money in terms of 
the money being spent by the Council.

4. ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

Centering on the overall initial broad concept of a flexible retail, entertainment and 
dining environment the layout has not changed significantly throughout the design 
process.  “Fine tuning” options such as altering the location of the toilet facilities, 
the floor finish, exposed ventilation ducting and type and location of access points, 
have all been considered. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no declarations.

6. IF EXEMPT, REASON FOR EXEMPTION

Not Exempt.

7. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

Peter Dale, Director of Regeneration and Environment.



7

Signed…………………………………………Chair/Decision Maker


